
使用产品前请仔细阅读本说明书，并妥善保管
Please carefully read this Manual before using this Product for the very first time and well keep it for further reference.

X3 无线领夹麦克风
Wireless Microphine

85*120mm

一、产品概述： 二、产品功能示意图： X3麦克风发射端和接收端按键操作和指示灯说明

1.产品简介：
    X3无线麦克风是一款专业级别录音输出的智能音频转化设备。
适用于视频平台直播；节目采访；短视频录制，网课视频教学等场
景。该产品具有小巧便捷即插即用无线传输智能降噪低延时等特点。

2.规格参数：

TX发射端：
1.开关机键，常按开关机/短按降噪模式开启和关闭切换。（双击断
开配对连接进入等待配对状态）

RX接收端：
1.开关机键，常按开关机。（双击断开配对连接进入等待配对状态）
2.模式键，  循环短按开启直播混响模式及录视模式切换。

在使用本产品的过程中，请遵循使用安全注意事项并正确使用本产
品，避免造成人身伤害、死亡和物质损坏。
 请遵循以下使用安全注意事项，避免造成火灾、过热、化学品泄漏
和爆炸事故。
1）为了减少火灾或者电池损坏的危险，请不要让本产品淋雨或者
        受潮
2）为了减少火灾发生的风险，请勿使用，毛毯、被褥等易燃物品覆
  盖本产品
3）为了防止产品损坏，严禁私自拆开设备，维修请咨询设备售后服
务部
4）请勿在产品过热情况下使用
5）请勿使用非本说明书指定的其他任何电池电源和附件
6）请勿使用自制电池或者改装电池

1.麦克风RX接收端
2.麦克风TX发射端
3.充电线
4. Type-C音频线
5.用户说明书

产品名称

通讯范围

频率范围

接收灵敏度

配对方式

TX/RX续航时间

频率响应

充电时间

发射功率

指向特征

麦克风类型

TX/RX产品尺寸

产品重量

X3领夹无线麦克风

≥30m（视线）

2.3-2.383GHz

-92dB±2db

默认自动配对

8-10H

50Hz-20 KHz

2H

6db±1d 

全指向

电容式

45*45*45mm

约26g*2

1.开机键  
2.模式切换键
3.耳机监听
4.充电/音频输出

5.充电接口
6.开关机键
7.内置麦克风
8.外接麦克风

TX发射端

RX接收端
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TX发射端和RX接收端连接指示灯常亮标示收端和发射端连接成功，
接收端输出口插上标配的Type-C线  另外一端插入手机Type-C接口
打开手机相机，直播视频等APP即可使用麦克风收音。

警  告

产品保修卡 /Guarantee card

包装清单内容：

1、 Product overview: 2、 Product function diagram:

X3 Microphone transmitter and receiver button operation 
and indicator description

1. Product introduction:
X3 wireless microphone is an intelligent audio conversion device with 
professional recording output. Applicable to live broadcast on video 
platform; Program interview; Short video recording, online video teaching 
and other scenes. This product has the characteristics of small, convenient, 
plug and play wireless transmission, intelligent noise reduction and low 
delay.

2. Specifications:

TX transmitter:
1. On/off key, press the ON/OFF key often/press the noise reduction 
mode briefly to switch on and off. (Double click to disconnect the pairing 
and enter the waiting pairing state)
RX receiver:
1. Press the ON/OFF key frequently to turn on/off the machine. (Double 
click to disconnect the pairing and enter the waiting pairing state)
2. Mode key, short press cyclically to switch between live broadcast 
reverberation mode and video recording mode.

In the process of using this product, please follow the safety precautions 
and correctly use this product
To avoid personal injury, death and material damage.
Please follow the following safety precautions to avoid fire, overheating, 
chemical leakage and explosion.
1) In order to reduce the risk of fire or battery damage, please do not 
expose the product to rain or moisture
2) In order to reduce the risk of fire, please do not use this product. 
Blankets, bedding and other flammable materials cover this product
3) To prevent product damage, it is strictly forbidden to disassemble 
the equipment without permission. For maintenance, please consult 
the equipment after-sales service department
4) Do not use the product when it is too hot
5) Do not use any other battery power supply and accessories not 
specified in this manual
6) Do not use self-made batteries or modified batteries

Product name

Communication scope

frequency range 

Receiving sensitivity

Pairing method

TX/RX endurance

frequency response

Charging time

Transmitting power

Directional feature

Microphone type

TX/RX Product Dimensions

Product weight

X3 collar clip wireless microphone

≥ 30m (line of sight)

2.3-2.383GHz

-92dB±2db

Default Auto Pair

8-10H

50Hz-20 KHz

2H

6db±1d 

Omnidirectional

Capacitive type

45*45*45mm

About 26g * 2
1. Power on key
2. Mode switch key
3. Headset monitoring
4. Charging/audio output

5. Charging interface
6. On/Off key
7. Built in microphone
8. External microphone

TX transmitter

RX receiver
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The connection indicator of TX transmitting end and RX receiving end is 
always on, indicating that the connection between the receiving end and 
the transmitting end is successful. The output port of the receiving end is 
plugged into the standard Type-C cable and the other end is plugged 
into the Type-C interface of the mobile phone to open the mobile phone 
camera. APP such as live video can use the microphone to receive audio.

Warning

Contents of packing list:

购买产品时，请认真填写此卡，并予以妥善保存。
Please fill in this card carefully and keep it properly.
用户档案
User file

User name

Communication address

Contact number

Place of purchase

Purchase date

Title and specification

Dealer signature

Gender Age

Zip code

Sales order number

Fuselage number

User signature

合格证

QC
检验员: A-001

扫码关注官方微信，购买放心服务贴心
Scan the code to follow official WeChat, 
Purchase at ease and  we provide caring service
官方网：www.aporo.cn
website： www.aporo.cn

产品标准：GB8898-2011
Product standards: GB8898-2011

深圳市金城伟业电子有眼公司
Shenzhen Jincheng Weiye Electronics Co., Ltd.
地址：深圳市宝安区福永街道福园一路天瑞工业园A8栋8楼东
Address: Building 8 East, Tianrui Industrial Park A8, Fuyuan First Road, Fuyong Street,  Baoan District, Shenzhen
电话：0755-29568556
Telephone: 0755-29568556
邮箱：help@aporo.cnE-mail: Help@aporo.cn

本说明书所示产品图片及文字功能已经详细核对，如出现印刷错漏，本公司不承担因此产生的后果，产品图片及详钿功能参数请以实物为准.
The product picture and text functions shown in this specification have been checked in detail. If there is a printing error, the company will not bear 
the consequences arising therefrom. The product picture and the detailed mother-of-law function parameters should be subject to the material 
object.
AP0R0商标及LOGO均已注册，受知识产权保护，未经本公司允许不得仿冒,违者必究。
AP0R0 trademark and LOGO have been registered, protected by intellectual property rights, no counterfeiting without the Company's permission, 
violators will be prosecuted.
本公司保留对产品更正改进的权利，届时恕不另行通知，在法律允许范围内，最终解释权归深圳市金城伟业电子有限公司所有.
We reserve the right to correct and improve our products without prior notice. To the extent permitted by law, the final interpretation right is vested 
in Shenzhen Jincheng Weiye Electronics Co., Ltd.

1. Microphone RX receiver
2. Microphone TX transmitter
3. Charging cable
4. Type-C audio cable
5. User Manual


